e Insert the U disk including the upgrade
file into the USB 2.0 port of the
product. The product turns on. Press
and hold the Power button until the
product enters the upgrade mode.

@ Power button & indicator
» The power switch is on the back of the
set.The default setting for the power
switch (Master Switch) is "Off".
After connecting the power cord, turn on
the Master Switch.
¢ Press the button to turn on the product
and press and hold the button to turn
off the product.
* The power indicator is green when the
product is turned on.
* The power indicator is red when the
product is turned off.
* The power indicator turns green when

the product enters power saving mode. /N Before inserting the OPS module,

*In bright screen state, press and make sure to remove the power cable
release the Power button to switch to from the product to completely cut off
the screen saver mode. the power supply.

* The power indicator turns green when *OPS refers to the Intel Open
the product enters the screen saver Pluggable Specification.

mode. *OPS power supply: 18 V /5 A

SANMSUNG Interactive Display

* The power indicator blinks red and
green until the upgrade is complete.

@ The pen is magnetic. Keep it by attaching
to the marked location.

@ Connect the OPS case to the product and
insert the standard OPS module into the
case. You can purchase the OPS case and
module separately.

Quick Setup Guide

WA65F WA75F WAB86F

*Recommended hours of use per day of this product is under12 hours. If the product is
used for longer than 12 hours a day, the warranty may be void.

*The colour and appearance of the product may differ with the model, and the content in
the manual is subject to change without prior notice to improve the performance.

*Download the user manual from the following Samsung website for further details.
http://www.samsung.com/displaysolutions

Wall Mount Kit Specifications

ROLSY
Checking the Components ][ :

A ’ © Wall mount tlj@ Product
;][ . bracket jm
| Bl

-

7311-65W71B-24076891 ‘

@ Quick Setup Guide
@ Regulatory guide
® Warranty card (Not available in some

@ Touch pens x 2
@ Power cord o
© Remote control (batteries x 2 included)

* Insérez la clé USB contenant le fichier de
mise a jour dans le port USB 2.0 du produit.
Le produit se met sous tension. Appuyez sur
le bouton d'alimentation, puis maintenez la
pression jusqua ce que le produit passe au
mode mise a jour.

* Le voyant d'alimentation clignote en
rouge et vert jusqu'a ce que la mise a
jour soit terminée.

O Le stylet est magnétique. Conservez-le en le
fixant a lemplacement indiqué.

© Raccordez le boitier OPS au produit et insérez
le module OPS standard dans le boitier. Vous
pouvez acheter le boitier et le module OPS
séparément.

@ Bouton et indicateur dalimentation

o L'interrupteur d'alimentation est a l'arriere de
'ensemble. Le paramétre par défaut pour
linterrupteur d'alimentation (Master Switch)
est "Off".

Apres avoir connecté le cable d'alimentation,

allumez le Master Switch.

* Appuyez sur le bouton pour allumer le produit
et maintenez-le enfoncé pour éteindre le
produit.

* Le voyant d'alimentation est vert
lorsque le produit est allumé.

* Le voyant d'alimentation est rouge
lorsque le produit est éteint.

* Le voyant d'alimentation devient vert
lorsque le produit passe en mode
économie d'énergie.

e Quand l‘écran est allumé, appuyez sur le
bouton dalimentation pour passer au mode
d'économiseur d'écran.

* Le voyant d'alimentation devient vert
lorsque le produit passe en mode écran
de veille.
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Guide de démarrage rapide

WAG65F WA75F WAB86F

* || est recommandé d'utiliser ce produit moins de 12 heures par jour. Si la durée d'utilisation du produit
dépasse 12 heures par jour, la garantie pourrait ne pas s'appliquer.

*La couleur et laspect peuvent varier selon le modeéle, et le contenu de ce manuel peut étre modifié sans
préavis pour des raisons damélioration des performances.

* Pour obtenir plus d'informations, téléchargez le guide d'utilisation en ligne.
http://www.samsung.com/displaysolutions

A Avant d'insérer le module OPS, veillez a
débrancher le cable d'alimentation du produit
pour couper complétement l'alimentation.

* OPS fait référence a Intel Open Pluggable
Specification.
* Alimentation OPS: 18V /5 A

Spécifications du nécessaire de support mural

Vérification des composants

O Stylets tactiles x 2
@ Cordon d'alimentation
© Télécommande (avec 2 piles)

@ Guide de démarrage rapide
 Guide de réglementation
© Fiche de garantie (Non disponible dans

O Support de
montage mural

locations) certaines régions)
O USB cable O Cable USB
@ HDMI cable © Cable HDMI
@ Model | @ VESA screw hole specs C(mm) ® Standard © Quantit
Contact the vendor where you purchased the product if any components are missing. Name (A * B) in millimeters Screw TSy Communiquez avec le fournisseur qui vous a vendu l'appareil s'il manque des composants.
The actual components may differ depending on the location. ILest possible que les composants soient différents selon lendroit. © Nom du @ Spécifications de trou
Refer to the installation guide for the WAF stand or wall mount (available for optional WAG5F 600 x 400 23-25 Reportez-vous au guide d'installation concernant le support WAF ou le support mural (en option, achat - devis VESA (A*B) en C(mm) © Visstandard | @ Quantité
purchase). distinct). millimetres
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia WA75F 800x400 3-25 M8 4 Les termes HDMI et High-Definition Multimedia Interface, ainsi que le WAGL5F 600 x 400 23425
™ Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or registered ™ logo HDMI, sont des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées
tra_demarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.in the WABEF 800 x 600 23-25 de HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. aux Etats-Unis et dans d'autres WA75F 800 x 400 23425 M8 4
United States and other countries. pays.
WAB86F 800 x 600 23425
Specifications
Caractéristiques techniques

Parts Model Name WA65F WA75F WAB86F piéCES

- 65CLASS (645inches/ |  75CLASS(745inches/ | 86 CLASS (85inches/ pEna el LTl bl

1639 cm) 189.3cm) 2174.cm)
Panel Taille Classe 65" (64,5pouces/ | Classe 75" (74,5 pouces / Classe 86" (85,6 pouces /
Display area | 142848 mm (H)x80352 | 1649664 mm(H)x927936 139504 mm (H) 106596 o 1639 cm) 1893 cm) 2174 cm)
mm (V) mm (V) mm (V) S
Zone 142848 mm (H)x 803,52 | 1649,664 mm (H) x 927936 | 1895,04 mm (H) x106596
AC100-240V~ 50/60Hz diaffichage mm(V) mm(V) mm (V)

Refer to the label at the back of the product as the
standard voltage and socket specification depends on
the country.

Power Supply

Operating Temperature: 0 °C - 40 °C (32 °F - 104 °F)
Gocoo SAMSUNG [Seeosgs) iditv: 10% — 0 _ i
% % = Environmental Humidity: 10% — 80%, non-condensing
Flip Speaker i i
Haut-parleur Flip OBl Storage Temperature: -20 °C — 45 °C (-4 °F =113 °F)
Humidity: 5% — 95%, non-condensing

*This is a class B product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio
interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

*For detailed device specifications, visit the Samsung website.

*Connecting the LAN Cable:

SL Use Cat7(*STP Type) cable for the connection.(10/100/1000 Mbps)
ST (*Shielded Twist Pair)

o *The function of the side port “SERVICE” is to upgrade the software of the whole
machine.

=0
IT Troubleshooting Guide

B e el A

Solutions

Issues

Touch operations do
not work when HDMI
connection is used.

Make sure that the TOUCH [3 port on the product is
connected to a USB port on the PC using the supplied
USB cable.

AC100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Reportez-vous a l'étiquette a larriere de l'appareil,
car la tension standard et les spécifications des prises
peuvent varier d'un pays a l'autre.

Alimentation électrique

Hoos oo L— SAMSUNG ommumesmn|  (©e0ce00|
T T P de fonctionnement : 0 °Ca 40 °C (32 °F 3104 °F)
haut-parleur o P Humidité : 10 % & 80 %, sans condensation
Considérations
AR Température de stockage : -20 °C 445 °C (-4 °F a113 °F)
P Humidité : 5 % a 95 %, sans condensation

* Cet appareil est un appareil de catégorie B. Dans un environnement domestique, il peut causer des
interférences radioélectriques. Dans ce cas, lutilisateur peut avoir a prendre des mesures adaptées.
*Pour connaitre en détail les caractéristiques de lappareil, consultez le site Web de Samsung.
* Connexion du cable LAN :
Utilisez un cable de Cat7(Type STP*) pour la connexion (10/100/1000 Mbps)
3] (*paires torsadées et écrantées)
*Le port « SERVICE » sur le cdté sert a mettre a jour le logiciel pour lensemble de lappareil.

Guide de dépannage

Problémes Solutions

La fonction tactile n'est
pas disponible lorsqu'une
connexion HDMI est utilisée.

Assurez-vous que le port TOUCH [ de lappareil est connecté au
port USB du PC au moyen du cable USB fourni.
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Guia de configuracion rapida

WA65F WA75F WAB6F

*Se recomienda usar este producto menos de 12 horas por dia. Si se usa mas de 12 horas por dia, es
posible que se anule la garantia.

*El colory el aspecto del producto pueden variar segtin el modelo, y el contenido de este manual est4
sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso para mejorar el rendimiento.

*Si necesita mas informacién, descargue el manual del usuario desde el sitio web de Samsung.
http://www.samsung.com/displaysolutions

@ Botdn de encendido e indicador
« Elinterruptor de alimentacion esté en la parte
posterior del conjunto. La configuracion
predeterminada para el interruptor de
alimentacién (Master Switch) es "Apagado”.

Después de conectar el cable de alimentacion,

encienda el interruptor maestro.

« Presione el botdn para encender el productoy
manténgalo presionado para apagarlo.

* Elindicador de encendido esté en verde
cuando el producto esta encendido.

* Elindicador de encendido esta en rojo
cuando el producto esta apagado.

* El indicador de encendido se pone verde
cuando el producto entra en modo de
ahorro de energia.

¢ En el estado de pantalla brillante, presioney
libere el botdn de encendido para cambiar al
modo del protector de pantalla.

* El indicador de encendido se pone verde
cuando el producto entra en modo de
protector de pantalla.

« Inserte el disco U que incluye el archivo
de actualizacion en el puerto USB 2.0 del
producto. El producto se enciende. Mantenga
presionado el boton de encendido hasta que el
producto ingrese al modo de actualizacion.
* Elindicador de encendido parpadea en rojoy
verde hasta que se complete la actualizacion.

@ Ellapiz es magnético. Guardelo colocandolo en
la ubicacion sefialada.

© Conecte la carcasa OPS al producto e inserte
el médulo OPS estandar en la carcasa. Puede
adquirir la carcasay el mddulo OPS por
separado.

& Antes de insertar el médulo OPS, aseglrese
de quitarel cable de alimentacién del
producto para cortar el suministro eléctrico
por completo.

*OPS remite a “Open Pluggable
Specification” (especificacion de conexion
abierta) de Intel.

*Suministro eléctrico de OPS: 18V /5 A

Contact Samsung world wide

Web site: http://www.samsung.com

Especificaciones del kit d

e montaje mural

Verificacion de los componentes

@ Guia de configuracion rapida
@ Guia de reglamentaciones

© Tarjeta de garantia (No disponible en todos
los lugares)

O Cable USB
0 Cable HDMI

O Lapices tactilesx 2
@ Cable de alimentacién
© Control remoto (pilas x 2 incluidas)

Sifalta alguno de los componentes, comuniquese con el distribuidor donde adquirié el producto.
Es posible que los componentes varien segun la ubicacion.

Consulte la gufa de instalacion para el soporte de WAF o el montaje mural (disponible para compra
opcional).

_Bﬁ@@@

@ Soporte para © Producto
montaje mural 4_!:%

ot

Country Customer Care Centre

US.A 1-800-SAMSUNG (726-7864)

CANADA 1-800-SAMSUNG(726-7864)

ARGENTINA 0800-555-SAMS(7267)

BOLIVIA 800107 260

BRAZIL 0800 555 0000 (Demais cidades e regides)
4004-0000 (Capitais e grandes centros)

CHILE 800726786
Bogota en el 6001272

COLOMBIA Sin costo en todo el pais 018000112112
Y desde tu celular #726

COSTARICA 00-800-1-SAMSUNG (726-7864)

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

1-800-751-2676

ECUADOR

1-800-SAMSUN (72-6786)

Los términos HDMIy HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, as
como el logotipo HDMI, son marcas comerciales o registradas de HDMI
Licensing administrador Inc. en Estados Unidos y otros paises.

Homli

HIGH DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

EL SALVADOR 8000-SAMSUNG (726-7864)

GUATEMALA 1-800-299-0033

HONDURAS 800-2791-9111

JAMAICA 1-800-SAMSUNG (726-7864)

MEXICO 800-SAMSUNG

NICARAGUA 001-800-5077267

PANAMA 800-0101

PARAGUAY 0800-11-SAMS(7267)

PERU 080077708 Desde teléfonos fijos, plblicos o celulares
PUERTO RICO 1-800-682-3180

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO

1-800-SAMSUNG(726-7864)

URUGUAY

0800-SAMS(7267)

VENEZUELA

0-800-100-5303

Piezas
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(Solo México)

Importado por : Samsung Electronics Mexico,S.A. DE C.V.

General Mariano Escobedo 476, Piso 8
Col. Anzures, Alcaldia Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México CP. 11590
TEL: (55) 5747-5100 / 800 726 7864

@ Especificaciones de :
@ Nombre orificios para tornillos VESA C(mm) 0 T(}rmllo O Cantidad
del modelo o estandar
(A*B) en milimetros
WAG65F 600 x 400 23-25
WA75F 800 x 400 23-25 M8 4
WAB86F 800 x 600 23-25
Especificaciones
Nombre del modelo WAG65F WA75F WAB86F
Tk 65 CLASS (64.5 inches / 75CLASS (74.5inches / 86 CLASS (85.6inches /
1639 cm) 189.3cm) 2174 cm)
Panel -
Area de 142848 mm (H) x803.52 | 1649.664 mm (H) x 927936 | 1895.04 mm (H) 106596
visualizacion mm (V) mm (V) mm (V)
Consumo d,e energia 1w 6w 260W
(solo México)

100-240V CA ~ 50/60Hz

Consulte la etiqueta que se encuentra en la parte
posterior del producto, ya que la especificacion de la
tension estandary del tomacorriente puede variar
segun el pais.

Alimentacion eléctrica

Temperatura: 0 °C - 40 °C (32 °F - 104 °F)

huncionamiento Humedad: 10% - 80%, sin condensacion

Consideraciones

ambiciiales . Temperatura: -20 °C - 45 °C (-4 °F - 113 °F)
Almacenamiento

Humedad: 5 %- 95 %, sin condensacion

* Este es un producto clase B. En un entorno doméstico, este producto podria causar interferencias de
radio, en cuyo caso es posible que el usuario deba tomar las medidas adecuadas.

*Para obtener especificaciones detalladas de cada dispositivo, visite el sitio web de Samsung.

* Conexion del cable LAN:
Utilice un cable Cat 7 (tipo *STP) para la conexidn. (10/100/1000 Mbps)
(*Partrenzado blindado)

*La funcion del puerto lateral "SERVICE" es actualizar el software de toda la maquina.

Solucién de problemas

Problemas Soluciones

Las funciones tactiles no
funcionan cuando se usa la
conexién HDMI.

Compruebe que el puerto TOUCH [ del producto esté conectado a
un puerto USB de la PC mediante el cable USB suministrado.




